Close To My Heart Idea Book Recipes SPRING 2006

This booklet was designed to work hand-in-hand with our beautiful new Idea Book,
and to help you make the most of all the inspiring artwork inside. We’ve included
artwork samples representing everything from basic scrapbook layouts to party
invitations, journals, and even a decorated purse! There really is something for
everyone.

As you browse through the Idea Book and find specific scrapbook pages, card
designs, or 3-D projects you’d like to make, turn to this booklet for an all-inclusive
recipe for each and every project. We’ve included detailed lists of all the papers,
stamps, inks, and accessories you’ll need to successfully re-create any of our Idea
Book projects at home!

How to Use this Booklet

1. Browse the Idea Book for particular layout designs, color schemes, or use of
accessories you’d like to emulate or reproduce in your own projects.

2. Once you’ve selected a project or technique you’d like to re-create, make a note of
the Idea Book page number where the artwork appears.

3. Use the recipe included in this booklet to determine all the materials you’ll need.
(Recipes are listed by Idea Book page number. Find the corresponding page
number, then scan through the artwork titles for a name that matches your project.)

| CIoSeHearT |
Our Mission:

We show you how to celebrate
relationships through the art
of scrapbooking and stamping.
Faster. Simpler. Easier.




COVER
Love Layout
C1190 Believe Lowercase

B1142 Vroom Alphabet
A1054 Vroom numbers

B1186 Ho Ho Ho
X7056B Discovery Paper Packet
72155 Topiary Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72110 Buttercup Exclusive Inks™ Pad
1394 Vellum
X285 Paper Circle Tags
7381 Dimensional Elements Classic Alphabet
2379 Dimensional Elements Bookplates
7270 White Grosgrain Ribbon
7288 My Accents™ Topiary
7193 My Accents™ White Daisy
7168 White Daisy Eyelets
7726 Sponge Daubers
Sandpaper
INSIDE FRONT COVER
Flower Card
C1092 Special Friendship

C1226 Floral Charms
X70588B Precious Paisleys Paper Packet

1220 Pink Carnation CS

X5632 Kiwi CS

1285 Heavenly Blue CS

X5631 Amethyst CS

1385 White Daisy CS

72146 Heavenly Blue Stamp Pad

72139 Pink Carnation Stamp Pad

1785 Silver Foil Sheets

7270 White Grosgrain Ribbon

7197 My Accents™ Amethyst

7193 My Accents™ White

7136 Heavenly Blue Eyelets

7138 Pink Carnation Eyelets

7152 Sunflower Eyelets

7174 Amethyst Eyelets

7166 Key Lime Eyelets

2346 Heavenly Blue Waxy Flax

7355 Bubblegum Waxy Flax

2360 Sunflower Waxy Flax

2350 Amethyst Waxy Flax

7359 Buttercup Waxy Flax
Sandpaper

PAGE 1, 4, and 5

12" x 12" Two-Page Layout of Andrew
D1013 Playful Caps

X7056B Discovery Paper Packet

X7056C Discovery My Stickease™ Assortment
X5635 Topiary CS

1271 Buttercup CS
72155 Topiary Exclusive Inks™ Pad
7402 Sassy Strands™—Winter Classic
7194 My Accents™ Buttercup
7268 3-D Foam Squares
7726 Sponge Daubers
Sandpaper
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Pocket Pages Asian Card
B1199 Wisdom

1386 Black CS

1223 Orchid Bouquet CS

1385 White Daisy CS

1235 Key Lime CS

1296 Spring Iris CS

72105 Black Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72148 Spring Iris Exclusive Inks™ Pad
7891 Versamark® Ink Pad

7363 Black Waxy Flax

Pocket Pages Envelope

B1199 Wisdom

1386 Black CS

1235 Key Lime CS

1385 White Daisy CS

72105 Black Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72131 Key Lime Exclusive Inks™ Pad

Photo Storage Pages Artwork

C1226 Floral Charms
1223 Orchid Bouquet CS
1273 Desert Sand CS
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9" x 9" Girly Girl Layout

D1003
X7058B
1385
X5631
1299
1385
1235
1240
1285
72151
2673
7381
7168
X285
7270
7100
2102
7292

Girly Girl

Precious Paisleys Paper Packet
White Daisy CS

Amethyst CS

Baby Pink CS

White Daisy CS

Key Lime CS

Sunkiss Yellow CS

Heavenly Blue CS

Sunkiss Yellow Exclusive Inks™ Pad
White Embossing Powder
Dimensional Elements Classic Alphabet
White Daisy Eyelets

Paper Circle Tags

White Grosgrain Ribbon

White Daisy Organdy Ribbon

Baby Pink Organdy Ribbon

Photo Clips

Box Accordion Album

B1203
X5631
1299
1385
1235
72102
72100
2673
X8003
7190
7193
7381
7378
X287
7102
7113
2100
7214
7400
2270
7292

Dainty

Amethyst CS

Baby Pink CS

White Daisy CS

Key Lime CS

Baby Pink Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Amethyst Exclusive Inks™ Pad
White Embossing Powder

My Reflections Collection™ Best Friends (Silver Accent)
My Accents™ Silver

My Accents™ White Daisy
Dimensional Elements Classic Alphabet
Dimensional Elements Slide Frames
Paper Square Tags

Baby Pink Organdy Ribbon

Lilac Mist Organdy Ribbon

White Daisy Organdy Ribbon
Garden Green Organdy Ribbon
Sassy Strands™—White Daisy
White Grosgrain Ribbon

Photo Clips

White Acrylic Paint

Box

3" x 3" You’'re Special Card

C1220 You're Special

1385 White Daisy CS

1299 Baby Pink CS

X5631 Amethyst CS

72102 Baby Pink Exclusive Inks™ Pad

72100 Amethyst Exclusive Inks™ Pad

7193 My Accents™ White Daisy

7380 Dimensional Elements Basic Shapes

3505 Watercolor Pencils

7400 Sassy Strands™—White Daisy

7291 Hinges

7679 Liquid Glass

3v%." x 8" Happy Easter Card

D1119 Easter Garden

1299 Baby Pink CS

X5631 Amethyst CS

1385 White Daisy CS

72102 Baby Pink Exclusive Inks™ Pad

72100 Amethyst Exclusive Inks™ Pad

3505 Watercolor Pencils

7193 My Accents™ White Daisy

7197 My Accents™ Amethyst

7380 Dimensional Elements Basic Shapes

7102 Baby Pink Organdy Ribbon

2270 White Grosgrain Ribbon
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Beach Layout

D1122 Spring Flowers

1226 Watermelon CS

1241 Dutch Blue CS

X5635 Topiary CS

1385 White Daisy CS

4275 My Legacy Writer® Black Set

X287 Paper Square Tags

7381 Dimensional Elements Classic Alphabet

7270 White Grosgrain Ribbon

7223 Sunny Yellow Gingham Ribbon

7193 My Accents™ White Daisy
Sandpaper

Tag Card
D1090 Retro Flowers
B1184 Special Days
1241 Dutch Blue CS
1385 White Daisy CS
1226 Watermelon CS
1229 Clover Meadow CS
72119 Dutch Blue Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72158 Watermelon Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72113 Clover Meadow Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72151 Sunny Yellow Exclusive Inks™ Pad
7288 My Accents™ Topiary
7145 Watermelon Eyelets
7270 White Grosgrain Ribbon
Photo Blocks
D1090 Retro Flowers
1241 Dutch Blue CS
1228 Citrus Leaf CS
1233 Star Spangled Blue CS
1226 Watermelon CS
1229 Clover Meadow CS
72119 Dutch Blue Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72112 Citrus Leaf Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72149 Star Spangled Blue Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72158 Watermelon Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72113 Clover Meadow Exclusive Inks™ Pad
7231 Clover Meadow Gingham Ribbon
7193 My Accents™ White Daisy
7145 Watermelon Eyelets

Blocks

Photo Hooks
White Acrylic Paint
Hot Pink Acrylic Paint

Three Flowers Card

D1090 Retro Flowers

72158 Watermelon Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72119 Dutch Blue Exclusive Inks™ Pad
1226 Watermelon CS

1241 Dutch Blue CS

1229 Clover Meadow CS

1385 White Daisy CS

7400 Sassy Strands™—\White Daisy
7168 White Daisy Eyelets

7193 My Accents™ White Daisy

Large Side-Fold Card
D1090 Retro Flowers

1226 Watermelon CS

1385 White Daisy CS

1229 Clover Meadow CS

72112 Citrus Leaf Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72113 Clover Meadow Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72158 Watermelon Exclusive Inks™ Pad
7268 3-D Foam Squares

7400 Sassy Strands™—White Daisy
7145 Watermelon Eyelets

7143 Clover Meadow Eyelets
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Cherish Little Boy Layout

Cherish: Give Me 10™

X7057B Building Blocks Paper Packet

X7057C Building Blocks My Stickease™ Assortment

Z381 Dimensional Elements Classic Alphabet
7380 Dimensional Elements Basic Shapes
1785 Silver Foil Sheets
7284 My Accents™ Cranberry
7402 Sassy Strands™—Winter Classic

Paper Clips
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9" x 9" Cutie Layout
C1226 Floral Charms

D1126 Precious Alphabet

X7058B Precious Paisleys Paper Packet
1242 Sunflower CS

1220 Pink Carnation CS

1299 Baby Pink CS

72150 Sunflower Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72143 Pink Carnation Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72102 Baby Pink Exclusive Inks™ Pad
7138 Pink Carnation Eyelets

7219 Baby Pink Gingham Ribbon
2679 Liquid Glass



PAGE 18

Discovery Level 1 Layout
X7056A Discovery Level 1 Kit
1394 Vellum

PAGE 19

Naya Level 2 Layouts

X7056B Discovery Paper Packet

X7056C Discovery My Stickease™ Assortment
1394 Vellum

7270 White Grosgrain Ribbon
X285 Paper Circle Tags
7383 Coluzzle® Hula Uppercase

Toddler Girl Level 2 Layouts
X7056B Discovery Paper Packet
X7056C Discovery My Stickease™ Assortment

1385 White Daisy CS

7270 White Grosgrain Ribbon
7196 My Accents™ Baby Pink
7380 Dimensional Elements Frame
PAGE 20

3%" x 8" Beetle Bugs Card
Originals: Three is the Charm™
B1202 Beetle Bugs

D1032 Fall
X7056B Discovery Paper packet
72128 Hollyhock Exclusive Inks™ Pad

X2155 Topiary Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72110 Buttercup Exclusive Inks™ Pad

7400 Sassy Strands™—White Daisy
7288 My Accents™ Topiary

2679 Liquid Glass

7155 Hollyhock Eyelets

7168 White Daisy Eyelets

44" x 515" Flutter Card

B1210 Flutter

D1041 Happy Day

D1003 Girly Girl

X7056B Discovery Paper Packet
72128 Hollyhock Exclusive Inks™ Pad
X2155 Topiary Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72110 Buttercup Exclusive Inks™ Pad

7400 Sassy Strands™—White Daisy
2378 Dimensional Elements Slide Frames
2379 Dimensional Elements Bookplates
7291 Hinges

7193 My Accents™ White Daisy

7155 Hollyhock Eyelets

12" x 12" Fluttering Frames Layout
C1224 Fluttering Frames

X7056B Discovery Paper Packet

X7056C Discovery My Stickease™ Assortment
72128 Hollyhock Exclusive Inks™ Pad
X2155 Topiary Exclusive Inks™ Pad

72110 Buttercup Exclusive Inks™ Pad

7194 My Accents™ Buttercup
7288 My Accents™ Topiary
2270 White Grosgrain Ribbon
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4Y4" x 5%" Thank You Card
B1210 Flutter

D1032 Fall

X70568 Discovery Paper Packet
X7056C Discovery My Stickease™ Assortment
X2155 Topiary Exclusive Inks™ Pad

72128 Hollyhock Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72110 Buttercup Exclusive Inks™ Pad
7119 Pink Carnation Organdy Ribbon
7102 Baby Pink Organdy Ribbon

2379 Dimensional Elements Bookplates
7193 My Accents™ White Daisy

7291 Hinges

Flower Pot

B1202 Beetle Bugs

X7056B Discovery Paper Packet

X7056C Discovery My Stickease™ Assortment
X2155 Topiary Exclusive Inks™ Pad

72128 Hollyhock Exclusive Inks™ Pad

72110 Buttercup Exclusive Inks™ Pad
1780 Decorative Wire
7193 My Accents™ White Daisy
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7102 Baby Pink Organdy Ribbon
7270 White Grosgrain Ribbon
Wood Flowers
Terracotta Pot

White Acrylic Paint
Green Acrylic Paint

Purse Card

D1032 Fall

X7056B Discovery Paper Packet
72128 Hollyhock Exclusive Inks™ Pad
7102 Baby Pink Organdy Ribbon
2270 White Grosgrain Ribbon
7382 Purse Coluzzle

2355 Bubblegum Waxy Flax

7383 Coluzzle® Hula Uppercase
X147 Fancy Cuts Tags

7173 Silver Eyelets

7400 Sassy Strands™—White Daisy
7291 Hinges

7193 My Accents™ White Daisy

12" x 12" Just Us Girls Layout

B1210 Flutter

X7056B Discovery Paper Packet
X2155 Topiary Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72128 Hollyhock Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72110 Buttercup Exclusive Inks™ Pad
7383 Coluzzle® Hula Uppercase
X285 Paper Circle Tags

7193 My Accents™ White Daisy
2400 Sassy Strands™—White Daisy
7119 Pink Carnation Organdy Ribbon
7118 Buttercup Organdy Ribbon
7291 Hinges
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Building Blocks Level 1 Layouts
X7057A Building Blocks Level 1 Kit
1385 White Daisy CS

PAGE 23
Building Blocks Level 2 Layouts
X7057B Building Blocks Paper Packet

X7057C Building Blocks My Stickease™ Assortment

1385 White Daisy CS

1394 Vellum

7268 3-D Foam Squares

7173 Silver Eyelets

1759 Silver Brads

7578 Corner Rounder

2344 Colonial White Waxy Flax

1780 Decorative Wire

7173 Silver Eyelets
Staples
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9" x 9" Little Builder Layout
Reflections: Main Frame™

B1205 Little Builder

X7057B Building Blocks Paper Packet

1293 Moonstruck CS

1240 Sunkiss Yellow CS

1272 Cranberry CS

72116 Cranberry Exclusive Inks™ Pad

72151 Sunkiss Yellow Exclusive Inks™ Pad

72134 Moonstruck Exclusive Inks™ Pad

2357 Cranberry Waxy Flax

7284 My Accents™ Cranberry
Sandpaper

4" x 6" Choo Choo Train Card
C1221 Choo Choo Train
X7057B Building Blocks Paper Packet

1293 Moonstruck CS
1240 Sunkiss Yellow CS
1385 White Daisy CS
72116 Cranberry Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72151 Sunkiss Yellow Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72134 Moonstruck Exclusive Inks™ Pad
7349 Moonstruck Waxy Flax
2357 Cranberry Waxy Flax
7158 Moonstruck Eyelets
7157 Cranberry Eyelets
Sandpaper

Three Boxes

C1221 Choo Choo Train

C1037 School

X7057B Building Blocks Paper Packet

X7057C Building Blocks My Stickease™ Assortment

1385 White Daisy CS
72116 Cranberry Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72134 Moonstruck Exclusive Inks™ Pad
4275 My Legacy Writer® Black Set
7344 Colonial White Waxy Flax
7280 Natural Hemp
7158 Moonstruck Eyelets
7157 Cranberry Eyelets
7173 Silver Eyelets
1765 Stipple Brush

Red Paint

Foam Brush

Twill Ribbon

Magnet Board

B1205 Little Builder

X7057B Building Blocks Paper Packet

X7057C Building Block My Stickease™ Assortment

72134 Moonstruck Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72116 Cranberry Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72151 Sunkiss Yellow Exclusive Inks™ Pad
4275 My Legacy Writer® Black Set
7344 Colonial White Waxy Flax
7921 Coloring Pencils, Primary
7268 3-D Foam Squares
Magnets
Red Paint
Blue Paint
Foam Brush
Wood
PAGE 25
12" x 12" Little Boys Layout
B1205 Little Builder
X7057B Building Blocks Paper Packet
1385 White Daisy CS
72116 Cranberry Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72134 Moonstruck Exclusive Inks™ Pad
7921 Coloring Pencils, Primary
7344 Colonial White Waxy Flax
7268 3-D Foam Squares
7190 My Accents™ Silver
7578 Corner Rounder
1765 Stipple Brush
Wood
Red Paint
Toy Blocks
X7057C Building Blocks My Stickease™ Assortment
Red Paint
Blue Paint
Yellow Paint
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Precious Paisleys Level 1 Layouts
X7058A Precious Paisleys Level 1 Kit

PAGE 27

Precious Paisleys Level 2 Layouts

X7058B Precious Paisleys Paper Packet

X7058C Precious Paisleys My Stickease™ Assortment

7196 My Accents™ Baby Pink

7198 My Accents™ Heavenly Blue

7346 Heavenly Blue Waxy Flax

7378 Dimensional Elements Slide Frames
Paper Crimper
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Princess Card

D1115 Princess

X7058B Precious Paisleys Paper Packet

1299 Baby Pink CS

1271 Buttercup CS

1242 Sunflower CS

72143 Pink Carnation Exclusive Inks™ Pad

72102 Baby Pink Exclusive Inks™ Pad

7380 Dimensional Elements Basic Shapes

7196 My Accents™ Baby Pink

7219 Baby Pink Gingham Ribbon

7168 White Daisy Eyelets



Floral Charms Card

C1226
D1115
X7058B
1299
72143
72132
7380
7219
7233
7196
7198
7190
7355

Floral Charms

Princess

Precious Paisleys Paper Packet
Baby Pink CS

Pink Carnation Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Kiwi Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Dimensional Elements Basic Shapes
Baby Pink Gingham Ribbon

Baby Pink Grosgrain Ribbon

My Accents™ Baby Pink

My Accents™ Heavenly Blue

My Accents™ Silver

Bubblegum Waxy Flax

6" x 6" Precious Alphabet Layout

D1126

7219

PAGE 29

Precious Alphabet

Precious Paisleys Paper Packet
White Daisy CS

Kiwi Exclusive Inks™ Pad

Heavenly Blue Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Pink Carnation Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Bubblegum Waxy Flax

White Daisy Eyelets

Dimensional Elements Basic Shapes
Dimensional Elements Bookplates
My Accents™ Baby Pink

Baby Pink Gingham Ribbon

12" x 12" 24 Weeks Pregnant Layout

C1226
D1126
X7058B
X7058C
72143
72126
72150
7198
7196
2379

Floral Charms

Precious Alphabet

Precious Paisleys Paper Packet

Precious Paisleys My Stickease™ Assortment
Pink Carnation Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Heavenly Blue Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Sunflower Exclusive Inks™ Pad

My Accents™ Heavenly Blue

My Accents™ Baby Pink

Dimensional Elements Bookplates

Grandma’s Little Girls Magnet Board

C1226 Floral Charms
D1126 Precious Alphabet
X7058B Precious Paisleys Paper Packet
72143 Pink Carnation Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72150 Sunflower Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72132 Kiwi Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72102 Baby Pink Exclusive Inks™ Pad
7198 My Accents™ Heavenly Blue
7196 My Accents™ Baby Pink
7193 My Accents™ White
7168 White Daisy Eyelets
2360 Sunflower Waxy Flax
7355 Bubblegum Waxy Flax
7346 Heavenly Blue Waxy Flax
7102 Baby Pink Organdy Ribbon
7213 Sunflower Organdy Ribbon
7112 Heavenly Blue Organdy Ribbon
7233 Baby Pink Grosgrain Ribbon
7219 Baby Pink Gingham Ribbon
7578 Corner Rounder
11" x 14" Unfinished Frame
Metal Sheet
Modge Podge
Glue Gun
Magnets
Crown Card
D1115 Princess
X7058B Precious Paisleys Paper Packet
X7058C Precious Paisleys My Stickease™ Assortment
72143 Pink Carnation Exclusive Inks™ Pad
2380 Dimensional Elements Basic Shapes
7198 My Accents™ Heavenly Blue
7196 My Accents™ Baby Pink
X285 Paper Circle Tags
7168 White Daisy Eyelets
1780 Decorative Wire
7219 Baby Pink Gingham Ribbon
7233 Baby Pink Grosgrain Ribbon

Froggie Kisses Box

D1115
X7058B
X7058C
72132
X285
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Princess

Precious Paisleys Paper Packet

Precious Paisleys My Stickease™ Assortment
Kiwi Exclusive Inks™ Pad

Paper Circle Tags
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7380 Dimensional Elements Basic Shapes

7198 My Accents™ Heavenly Blue

7219 Baby Pink Gingham Ribbon

7233 Baby Pink Grosgrain Ribbon
Unfinished Wood Jewelry Box
Modge Podge
Sandpaper

Craft Foam Brush

Dimensional Elements Photo Frame & Tag

X7058B Precious Paisleys Paper Packet
7346 Heavenly Blue Waxy Flax

7198 My Accents™ Heavenly Blue

7168 White Daisy Eyelets

7380 Dimensional Elements Basic Shapes
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Pawsitively Pals Level 1 Layouts
X7059A Pawsitively Pals Level 1 Kit

PAGE 31
Best Buddies Level 2 Layouts

X7059B Pawsitively Pals Paper Packet

X7059C Pawsitively Pals My Stickease™ Assortment
7354 Olive Waxy Flax

7291 Hinges

7283 My Accents™ Colonial White

7164 Dutch Blue Eyelets

2649 Liquid Glass

X282 Vellum Circle Tags

7254 Dutch Blue Grosgrain Ribbon

The Three Amigos Level 2 Layouts

X7059B Pawsitively Pals Paper Packet
X7059C Pawsitively Pals My Stickease™ Assortment
7401 Sassy Strands™—Autumn Harvest
7283 My Accents™ Colonial White
X285 Paper Circle Tags
7149 Garden Green Eyelets
7285 My Accents™ Garden Green
7354 Olive Waxy Flax
Sewing Machine
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4" x 6" Bow-wow Card
C1225 Bow-wow

1244 Garden Green CS

1241 Dutch Blue CS

1388 Colonial White CS

72120 Garden Green Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72119 Dutch Blue Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72118 Desert Sand Exclusive Inks™ Pad
7281 White Hemp

7191 My Accents™ Pewter

2379 Dimensional Elements Bookplates
1765 Stipple Brush

9" x 9" Meow Layout
Reflections: Main Frame—Backdrop™
B1206 Meow

X7059B Pawsitively Pals Paper Packet
72120 Garden Green Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72119 Dutch Blue Exclusive Inks™ Pad
7283 My Accents™ Colonial White
7285 My Accents™ Garden Green
7354 Olive Waxy Flax

2362 Chocolate Waxy Flax

7402 Sassy Strands™—Winter Classic
2679 Liquid Glass

Bag Topper

C1225 Bow-wow

1241 Dutch Blue CS

1388 Colonial White CS

1244 Garden Green CS

1273 Desert Sand CS

72120 Garden Green Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72119 Dutch Blue Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72118 Desert Sand Exclusive Inks™ Pad
7191 My Accents™ Pewter

X276 Cello Gift Bags

1771 Waterbrush, Medium

Pocket Card

C1225 Bow-wow

1241 Dutch Blue CS

1388 Colonial White CS

1244 Garden Green CS

72119
7191
7281
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Dutch Blue Exclusive Inks™ Pad
My Accents™ Pewter

White Hemp

Sewing Machine

12" x 12" Friends Layout
Reflections: Bottom Border™

C1225
D1013
X7059B
X7059C
72120
72119
72118
7191
7164
7149
7163
7281
1771

Bow-wow

Playful Caps

Pawsitively Pals Paper Packet
Pawsitively Pals My Stickease™ Assortment
Garden Green Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Dutch Blue Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Desert Sand Exclusive Inks™ Pad
My Accents™ Pewter

Dutch Blue Eyelets

Garden Green Eyelets

Desert Sand Eyelets

White Hemp

Waterbrush, Medium

Meow Tag & Fido Tag

B1206
D1013
1241
1273
1244
1385
72119
72118
7191
7281

Meow

Playful Caps

Dutch Blue CS

Desert Sand CS

Garden Green CS

White Daisy CS

Dutch Blue Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Desert Sand Exclusive Inks™ Pad
My Accents™ Pewter

White Hemp

4" x 6" Here Kitty Card

B1206
1388
1244
1273
72118
7281
7191
7285
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Meow

Colonial White CS

Garden Green CS

Desert Sand CS

Desert Sand Exclusive Inks™ Pad
White Hemp

My Accents™ Pewter

My Accents™ Garden Green

Heirloom Level 1 Layouts

X7060A
1394
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Heirloom Level 1 Kit
Vellum

Families Level 2 Layouts

X7060B
X7060C
7191
7679
7379
7381

Heirloom Paper Packet

Heirloom My Stickease™ Assortment
My Accents™ Pewter

Liquid Glass

Dimensional Elements Bookplates
Dimensional Elements Classic Alphabet

Seth & Hannah Level 2 Layouts

X7060B
X7060C
7191
4206
7364
7358
7291
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4Y4" x 515"

D1127
C1216
X7060B
72121
72135
22105
7401
7291
7101
7191
7283

Heirloom Paper Packet

Heirloom My Stickease™ Assortment
My Accents™ Pewter

My Legacy Writer® Color Set

Spring Soft Chalks

Garnet Waxy Flax

Hinges

Memories Card

Memories

Heritage Caps

Heirloom Paper Packet

Garnet Exclusive Inks™ Pad

New England Ivy Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Black Exclusive Inks™ Pad

Sassy Strands™—Autumn Harvest
Hinges

Ivory Organdy Ribbon

My Accents™ Pewter

My Accents™ Colonial White

9" x 9" Heritage Numbers Layout

A1085
D1127
X7060B
72121
72135

Heritage Numbers

Memories

Heirloom Paper Packet

Garnet Exclusive Inks™ Pad

New England Ivy Exclusive Inks™ Pad



72114 Cocoa Exclusive Inks™ Pad
7191 My Accents™ Pewter
7272 Black Grosgrain Ribbon

4Yy," x 515" Antique Tags Card
C1223 Antique Tags

D1127 Memories

B1082 Spring Leaves

X7060B Heirloom Paper Packet

72121 Garnet Exclusive Inks™ Pad

72135 New England Ivy Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72114 Cocoa Exclusive Inks™ Pad

7380 Dimensional Elements Basic Shapes
7280 Natural Hemp

7283 My Accents™ Colonial White

2679 Liquid Glass
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3%" x 8" Don’t Let Your Past Card
D1127 Memories

C1223 Antique Tags
X7060B Heirloom Paper Packet

72121 Garnet Exclusive Inks™ Pad

72135 New England Ivy Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72114 Cocoa Exclusive Inks™ Pad

72105 Black Exclusive Inks™ Pad

7381 Dimensional Elements Classic Alphabet
7171 Pewter Eyelets

7291 Hinges

7272 Black Grosgrain Ribbon

2679 Liquid Glass

File Folder Dad Card

D1127 Memories

C1216 Heritage Caps

X7060B Heirloom Paper Packet

X7060C Heirloom My Stickease™ Assortment

72114 Cocoa Exclusive Inks™ Pad

7381 Dimensional Elements Classic Alphabet
7280 Natural Hemp

171 Pewter Eyelets

7191 My Accents™ Pewter

9" x 9" Happy Couple Layout
D1127 Memories

A1085 Heritage Numbers
X7060B Heirloom Paper Packet

72114 Cocoa Exclusive Inks™ Pad
7888 StazOn® Ink Pad

7291 Hinges

2679 Liquid Glass

7280 Natural Hemp

7191 My Accents™ Pewter

7283 My Accents™ Colonial White
Ribbon Album

D1127 Memories

X7060B Heirloom Paper Packet
X7060C Heirloom My Stickease™ Assortment

72121 Garnet Exclusive Inks™ Pad

72135 New England Ivy Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72114 Cocoa Exclusive Inks™ Pad

7280 Natural Hemp

7272 Black Grosgrain Ribbon

Z378 Dimensional Elements Slide Frames
7191 My Accents™ Pewter

2380 Dimensional Elements Basic Shapes
2679 Liquid Glass
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Floral Impressions Level 1 Layouts
XT061A Floral Impressions Level 1 Kit

PAGE 39

Floral Impressions Level 2 Layouts

X7061B Floral Impressions Paper Packet

X7061C Floral Impressions My Stickease™ Assortment
1394 Vellum

7283 My Accents™ Colonial White

Z379 Dimensional Elements Bookplates
7380 Dimensional Elements Basic Shapes
2345 Vanilla Cream Waxy Flax
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9" x 9" Our Wedding Day Layout
Reflections: Main Frame™

C1227 Our Wedding Day

D1134 Elegant Script
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X7061B Floral Impressions Paper Packet
72120 Garden Green Exclusive Inks™ Pad
7283 My Accents™ Colonial White

7921 Coloring Pencils, Primary

Cherish (Rosebud) Card
B1209 Cherish
X7061B Floral Impressions Paper Packet

7891 Versamark® Ink Pad

7283 My Accents™ Colonial White
7366 Autumn Soft Chalks

2364 Spring Soft Chalks

2671 Clear Embossing Powder
2345 Vanilla Cream Waxy Flax

9" x 9" Just Married Layout
Reflections: Triple Play—Three is the Charm™
C1227 Our Wedding Day

X7061B Floral Impressions Paper Packet

2673 White Embossing Powder

7101 Ivory Organdy Ribbon

7283 My Accents™ Colonial White

3603 Embossing Set

7555 Heat Gun

2379 Dimensional Elements Bookplates
23380 Dimensional Elements Basic Shapes

4%," x 3" Cherish Bookplate Card
C1222 Cherish
X7061B Floral Impressions Paper Packet

7283 My Accents™ Colonial White
3603 Embossing Set

7379 Dimensional Elements Bookplates
7101 Ivory Organdy Ribbon

2364 Spring Soft Chalks

2366 Autumn Soft Chalks

Candle

X7061B Floral Impressions Paper Packet
X70061C  Floral Impressions My Stickease™ Assortment

7283 My Accents™ Colonial White
7366 Autumn Soft Chalks

2364 Spring Soft Chalks

3603 Embossing Set

7101 Ivory Organdy Ribbon
PAGE 41

6" x 6" Guest Book
C1222 Cherish

B1207 You're Invited

X7061B Floral Impressions Paper Packet
72120 Garden Green Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72237 Olive Exclusive Inks™ Re-inker

7283 My Accents™ Colonial White

7517 Tinted Embossing Pad

2673 White Embossing Powder

71171 6" x 6" Linen Album, Garden Green

6" x 6" Rosebud Card

Originals: On the Side™

C1222 Cherish

X7061B Floral Impressions Paper Packet

7891 Versamark® Ink Pad

2366 Autumn Soft Chalks

2364 Spring Soft Chalks

2671 Clear Embossing Powder

7101 Ivory Organdy Ribbon

2379 Dimensional Elements Bookplates

7283 My Accents™ Colonial White
Sandpaper
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8" x 3%" You’re Invited Invitation
Originals: Pocket Card™

B1207 You're Invited

C1227 Our Wedding Day

X7061B Floral Impressions Paper Packet

72120 Garden Green Exclusive Inks™ Pad
7381 Dimensional Elements Classic Alphabet
7101 Ivory Organdy Ribbon
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Stylin’ Level 2 Layout

X7052B Stylin’ Paper Packet
7193 My Accents™ White Daisy
7192 My Accents™ Black

Rowdy Level 2 Layout
X7053B Rowdy Paper Packet

7286 My Accents™ Outdoor Denim
2379 Dimensional Elements Bookplates
PAGE 45

Denim Days Level 2 Layout
X70548B Denim Days Paper Packet
X7054C Denim Days My Stickease™ Assortment

Road Trip Level 2 Layout

X7048B Road Trip Paper Packet

X7048C Road Trip My Stickease™ Assortment
7288 My Accents™ Topiary
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Vintage Travel Level 2 Layout
X7045B Vintage Travel Paper Packet
7191 My Accents™ Pewter

7280 Natural Hemp

Harvest Level 2 Layout

X7051B Harvest Paper Packet

X7051C Harvest My Stickease™ Assortment
7191 My Accents™ Pewter
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Traditional Holiday Level 2 Layout

X7044B Traditional Holiday Paper Packet

X7044C Traditional Holiday My Stickease™ Assortment
7284 My Accents™ Cranberry

Deck The Halls Level 2 Layout
X7050B Deck the Halls Paper Packet
X7050C Deck the Halls My Stickease™ Assortment

7400 Sassy Strands™—White Daisy
7193 My Accents™ White Daisy
PAGE 48

Elegant Bouquet Level 2 Layout
X7046B Elegant Bouquet Paper Packet
X7056C Elegant Bouquet My Stickease™ Assortment

7101 Ivory Organdy Ribbon

7283 My Accents™ Colonial White
X287 Paper Square Tags

X379 Dimensional Elements Bookplates

Flower Power Level 2 Layout
X7047B Flower Power Paper Packet

7197 My Accents™ Amethyst
7198 My Accents™ Heavenly Blue
7193 My Accents™ White Daisy
7196 My Accents™ Baby Pink
7195 My Accents™ Parchment
7346 Heavenly Blue Waxy Flax
7350 Amethyst Waxy Flax
2355 Bubblegum Waxy Flax
7344 Colonial White Waxy Flax
2345 Vanilla Cream Waxy Flax
2679 Liquid Glass

PAGE 49

Birthday Bash Level 2 Layout
X7055B Birthday Bash Paper Packet

2360 Sunflower Waxy Flax

7134 Prisma Glitter

7190 My Accents™ Silver

7222 Cranberry Gingham Ribbon
7100 White Daisy Organdy Ribbon
7270 White Grosgrain Ribbon
7357 Cranberry Waxy Flax

7193 My Accents™ White Daisy

Heaven Sent Level 2 Layout
X7034B Heaven Sent Paper Packet

X285 Paper Circle Tags

2379 Dimensional Elements Bookplates
X7034C Heaven Sent My Stickease™ Assortment
7400 Sassy Strands™—White Daisy

7219 Baby Pink Gingham Ribbon

PAGE 55

All About My Awards Layouts

X8518 My Child’s Reflections™ All About My Awards
7196 My Accents™ Baby Pink

7193 My Accents™ White Daisy

7198 My Accents™ Heavenly Blue



PAGE 60

Easter Card

D1041
D1121
1235
1220
1385
1296
72131
72143
3505
7379
2679
7400

PAGE 62
9" x 9" Be
D1116
X5643
1246
X5640
1388
72128
72106
72111
7101

7268

7355

7283

Happy Day

Beautiful Spring

Key Lime CS

Pink Carnation CS

White Daisy CS

Spring Iris CS

Key Lime Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Pink Carnation Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Watercolor Pencils

Dimensional Elements Bookplates
Liquid Glass

Sassy Strands™—White Daisy

Mine Layout

Be Mine

Chocolate CS

Hollyhock CS

Blush CS

Colonial White CS

Hollyhock Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Blush Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Chocolate Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Ivory Organdy Ribbon

3-D Foam Squares
Bubblegum Waxy Flax

My Accents™ Colonial White

12" x 12" Struck By You Layout
Reflections: Quartet Panels™

B1195
D1126
X8002
1246
X5640
1388
1299
1271
72128
72106
72110
X285
3505
2679

4Y4" x 535"
D1063

1246

1271

X5640
72128
X8002

7400

7402

X287

Struck By You

Precious Alphabet

My Reflections Collection™ Love Always
Hollyhock CS

Blush CS

Colonial White CS

Baby Pink CS

Buttercup CS

Hollyhock Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Blush Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Buttercup Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Paper Circle Tags

Watercolor Pencils

Liquid Glass

Sweet Talk Card

Sweet Talk

Hollyhock CS

Buttercup CS

Blush CS

Hollyhock Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Love Always

Sassy Strands™—White Daisy
Sassy Strands™—Winter Classic
Paper Square Tags

9" x 9" Hugs & Kisses Layout

B1196
D1066
C1191
D1036
X5643
1388
1299
X5640
72111
22106
X287
X285
7381
7362
7233
7191
7291
X147

PAGE 63

Hugs & Kisses

Romantic Backgrounds
Calendar

Heritage

Chocolate CS

Colonial White CS

Baby Pink CS

Blush CS

Chocolate Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Blush Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Paper Square Tags

Paper Circle Tags

Dimensional Elements Classic Alphabet
Chocolate Waxy Flax

Baby Pink Grosgrain Ribbon
My Accents™ Pewter

Hinges

Fancy Cuts Tags

5" x 7" Beary Much Card
Originals: Three is the Charm™

C1034
X5638
1246

X5640
1388

72128
72106

© 2005 CTMH Co.

Beary Much

Garnet CS

Hollyhock CS

Blush CS

Colonial White CS

Hollyhock Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Blush Exclusive Inks™ Pad

SPRING 2006 IDEA BOOK RECIPES

72121 Garnet Exclusive Inks™ Pad
3505 Watercolor Pencils

2679 Liquid Glass

7283 My Accents™ Colonial White

3% x 8" Smitten Card
C1217 Smitten
D1030 Wedding
X8002 Love Always

1246 Hollyhock CS

1271 Buttercup CS

X5640 Blush CS

1385 White Daisy CS

72128 Hollyhock Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72110 Buttercup Exclusive Inks™ Pad
7193 My Accents™ White

7400 Sassy Strands™—White Daisy
Z379 Dimensional Elements Bookplates
2679 Liquid Glass

44" x 515" The Best Way Card
C1037 The Best Way
X5643 Chocolate CS

1246 Hollyhock CS

1299 Baby Pink CS

1271 Buttercup CS

1388 Colonial White CS

X5640 Blush CS

72128 Hollyhock Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72111 Chocolate Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72106 Blush Exclusive Inks™ Pad
7155 Hollyhock Eyelets

3505 Watercolor Pencils

2679 Liquid Glass

2362 Chocolate Waxy Flax

7355 Bubblegum Waxy Flax

You and Me Tag
C1166 You and Me
1271 Buttercup CS
X5643 Chocolate CS
X5640 Blush CS

1299 Baby Pink CS

X2111 Chocolate Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72106 Blush Exclusive Inks™ Pad
3505 Watercolor Pencils

7193 My Accents™ White

2679 Liquid Glass

7102 Baby Pink Organdy Ribbon
7362 Chocolate Waxy Flax

7196 My Accents™ Baby Pink

9" x 9" Wisdom Layout
B1199 Wisdom

B1196 Hugs & Kisses
X5643 Chocolate CS

1299 Baby Pink CS

X5640 Blush CS

1388 Colonial White CS

X2111 Chocolate Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72106 Blush Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72102 Baby Pink Exclusive Inks™ Pad
7190 My Accents™ Silver

7280 Natural Hemp
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Fairy Dust 6" x 6" Layout
Reflections: Captivating Corners™

B1170 Fairy Dust

1388 Colonial White CS

1246 Hollyhock CS

1296 Spring Iris CS

1295 Lilac Mist CS

72118 Desert Sand Exclusive Inks™ Pad

72133 Lilac Mist Exclusive Inks™ Pad

3505 Watercolor Pencils

7283 My Accents™ Colonial White

2345 Vanilla Cream Waxy Flax

X286 Paper Rectangle Tags
Sandpaper

9" x 9" Toadstools Layout
Reflections: Title Topper™
B1093 Toadstools

1271 Buttercup CS
1235 Key Lime CS

1295 Lilac Mist CS
1296 Spring Iris CS

1388
22110
72131
72133
72148
72118
Z379
X285
7101
7345
3505

Colonial White CS

Buttercup Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Key Lime Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Lilac Mist Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Spring Iris Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Desert Sand Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Dimensional Elements Bookplates
Paper Circle Tags

Ivory Organdy Ribbon

Vanilla Cream Waxy Flax
Watercolor Pencils

Sandpaper

Life is So Good Card

B1204
1388
1246
X5640
72128
72131
7283
7345
2379

Life is So Good

Colonial White CS

Hollyhock CS

Blush CS

Hollyhock Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Key Lime Exclusive Inks™ Pad

My Accents™ Colonial White
Vanilla Cream Waxy Flax
Dimensional Elements Bookplates
Facial Tissue

Flower Fairies Tag

B1174
1296
1246
1235
1388
72128
72115
72118
72215
7400
X287
7113
3505

Flower Fairies

Spring Iris CS

Hollyhock CS

Key Lime CS

Colonial White CS

Hollyhock Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Colonial White Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Desert Sand Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Colonial White Exclusive Inks™ Re-Inker
Sassy Strands™—\White Daisy
Paper Square Tags

Lilac Mist Organdy Ribbon
Watercolor Pencils

Nature’s Brushstroke Card

A1065
1295
1235
1296
1388
72133
72131
72148
7380
7101
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Nature’s Brushstroke

Lilac Mist CS

Key Lime CS

Spring Iris CS

Colonial White CS

Lilac Mist Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Key Lime Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Spring Iris Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Dimensional Elements Slide Frames
Ivory Organdy Ribbon

Facial Tissue

Sandpaper

8" x 3%" The Giving Hand Card
Originals: Panel Design™

D1125
1296
1388
1295
72148
72133
72210
72131
7137
7101
7345

The Giving Hand

Spring Iris CS

Colonial White CS

Lilac Mist CS

Spring Iris Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Lilac Mist Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Buttercup Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Key Lime Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Spring Iris Eyelets

Ivory Organdy Ribbon

Vanilla Cream Waxy Flax
Facial Tissue

12" x 12" Spring Leaves Layout

B1042
B1142
1388
1296
1295
1235
72131
72148
7367
7291
X287
X285

Spring Leaves

Vroom Caps

Colonial White CS

Spring Iris CS

Lilac Mist CS

Key Lime CS

Key Lime Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Spring Iris Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Winter Soft Chalks

Hinges

Paper Square Tags

Paper Circle Tags

Sandpaper



Sweet Flowers Card

A1084
1246
X5640
1388
7891
2365
7364
7191
7291
Z379

Sweet Flowers
Hollyhock CS

Blush CS

Colonial White CS
Versamark® Ink Pad
Summer Soft Chalks
Spring Soft Chalks
My Accents™ Pewter
Hinges

Dimensional Elements Bookplates
Sandpaper

9" x 9" To Love More Layout
Reflections: Quartet—Perfect Square™

D1124
1296
1295
1388
72148
7283
7101
2379

PAGE 66

To Love More

Spring Iris CS

Lilac Mist CS

Colonial White CS

Spring Iris Exclusive Inks™ Pad
My Accents™ Colonial White

Ivory Organdy Ribbon
Dimensional Elements Bookplates
Facial Tissue

4" x 4" Elegant Floral Card
Originals: Off Center™

D1087
B1184
1242
X5639
72150
72153
72118
7280
X285
7213
7152
7365

Elegant Floral

Special Days

Sunflower CS

Sweet Leaf CS

Sunflower Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Sweet Leaf Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Desert Sand Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Natural Hemp

Paper Circle Tags

Sunflower Organdy Ribbon
Sunflower Eyelets

Summer Soft Chalks

Staple

Seed Packets Card
Originals: On An Angle™

D1133
5590
1242
X5639
72153
72118
72150
72141
1390
7101
7280
7171

Seed Packets

Pansy Purple CS

Sunflower CS

Sweet Leaf CS

Sweet Leaf Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Desert Sand Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Sunflower Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Pansy Purple Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Naturals Cardstock Sampler
Ivory Organdy Ribbon

Natural Hemp

Pewter Eyelets

Sandpaper

9" x 9" Victorian Blossoms Layout
Reflections: Main Frame—Charmed™

D1123
A1078
D1065
D1066
1242
X5639
5590
1388
72153
72118
1390
1394
7280
7101
Z171
7191

Victorian Blossoms

Amour Caps

Background Basics

Romantic Backgrounds
Sunflower CS

Sweet Leaf CS

Pansy Purple CS

Colonial White CS

Sweet Leaf Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Desert Sand Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Naturals Cardstock Sampler
Vellum

Natural Hemp

Ivory Organdy Ribbon

Pewter Eyelets

My Accents™ Pewter
Sandpaper

12" x 12" Flower Garden Layout
Reflections: Quartet—Jigsaw™

B1024
C1190
D1083
A1078
1388
5590
72141
72153
1394
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Flower Garden

Believe Lowercase

Believe Caps

Amour Caps

Colonial White CS

Pansy Purple CS

Pansy Purple Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Sweet Leaf Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Vellum

SPRING 2006 IDEA BOOK RECIPES

1390 Naturals Cardstock Sampler
X186 Mulberry Paper

7212 Smokey Plum Organdy Ribbon
7167 Pansy Purple Eyelets
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4" x 6" Brushstroke Flowers Card
Originals: A Gift To You™

B1044 Brushstroke Flowers

D1030 Wedding

X5639 Sweet Leaf CS

1242 Sunflower CS

1388 Colonial White CS

72153 Sweet Leaf Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72150 Sunflower Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72152 Sunny Yellow Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72353 Sweet Leaf Exclusive Inks™ Marker
72250 Sunflower Exclusive Inks™ Marker
7213 Sunflower Organdy Ribbon

7152 Sunflower Eyelets

7191 My Accents™ Pewter

9" x 9" Butterflies Layout
Reflections: Front & Center™
B1034 Butterflies

X5639 Sweet Leaf CS

5590 Pansy Purple CS
72153 Sweet Leaf Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72141 Pansy Purple Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72118 Desert Sand Exclusive Inks™ Pad
7191 My Accents™ Pewter
7212 Smokey Plum Organdy Ribbon
7280 Natural Hemp

Sandpaper

3%" x 8" My Mom Card
Originals: Triple Delight™
C1196 My Mom

5590 Pansy Purple CS

1388 Colonial White CS

72141 Pansy Purple Exclusive Inks™ Pad
7891 Versamark® Ink Pad

5619 Fleurs des Jardins Vellum

1390 Naturals Cardstock Sampler

2379 Dimensional Elements Bookplates
Z171 Pewter Eyelets

2664 Pansy Purple Embossing Powder
7212 Smokey Plum Organdy Ribbon

9" x 9" Sunflower Garden Layout
Reflections: Sidebar™

C1070 Sunflower Garden

D1100 Classic Caps

X5639 Sweet Leaf CS

1242 Sunflower CS
1243 Goldrush CS
72123 Goldrush Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72153 Sweet Leaf Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72135 New England Ivy Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72150 Sunflower Exclusive Inks™ Pad
1390 Naturals Cardstock Sampler
7213 Sunflower Organdy Ribbon
7191 My Accents™ Pewter
7280 Natural Hemp

Sandpaper
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Dainty Layout
B1203 Dainty
72110 Buttercup CS

1385 White Daisy CS

1292 Crystal Blue CS

1285 Heavenly Blue CS

1295 Lilac Mist CS

72119 Crystal Blue Exclusive Inks™ Pad
1394 Vellum

7190 My Accents™ Silver

Z173 Silver Eyelets

Spring Flowers Card
D1122 Spring Flowers

1385 White Daisy CS

1246 Hollyhock CS

X5640 Blush CS

1285 Heavenly Blue CS

1235 Key Lime CS

72128 Hollyhock Exclusive Inks™ Pad
7190 My Accents™ Silver

7173
7344

Silver Eyelets
Colonial White Waxy Flax

Blossom Blocks Card

B1033
C1193
1292
1385
1285
72126
22100
72131
72117
2100

Blossom Blocks

A Little Something

Crystal Blue CS

White Daisy CS

Heavenly Blue CS

Heavenly Blue Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Amethyst Exclusive Inks™ Pad

Key Lime Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Crystal Blue Exclusive Inks™ Pad
White Daisy Organdy Ribbon

Fluttering Friends Card

C1028 Fluttering Friends

1246 Hollyhock CS

1292 Crystal Blue CS

1385 White Daisy CS

X5640 Blush CS

72128 Hollyhock Exclusive Inks™ Pad
4275 My Legacy Writer® Black Set
7344 Colonial White Waxy Flax
7155 Hollyhock Eyelets

2679 Liquid Glass
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Little Things Matter Card

C1057 Little Things Matter

X5631 Amethyst CS

1285 Heavenly Blue CS

1235 Key Lime CS

1271 Buttercup CS

1385 White Daisy CS

72124 Grey Flannel Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72110 Buttercup Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72100 Amethyst Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72131 Key Lime Exclusive Inks™ Pad
7578 Corner Rounder

Z173 Silver Eyelets

7100 White Daisy Organdy Ribbon
Bugs Layout

B1030 Bugs

1385 White Daisy CS

1244 Garden Green CS

1274 Holiday Red CS

1235 Key Lime CS

72127 Holiday Red Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72124 Grey Flannel Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Z173 Silver Eyelets

7190 My Accents™ Silver

7291 Hinges

7359 Buttercup Waxy Flax

7367 Winter Soft Chalks

7365 Summer Soft Chalks

What a Great Day Layout

B1054
D1033
1274
1385
1271
1285
72124
72100
72110
72131
72127
72126
7100
7198
7344

What a Great Day

It’s a Beautiful Day

Holiday Red CS

White Daisy CS

Buttercup CS

Heavenly Blue CS

Grey Flannel Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Amethyst Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Buttercup Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Key Lime Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Holiday Red Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Heavenly Blue Exclusive Inks™ Pad
White Daisy Organdy Ribbon

My Accents™ Heavenly Blue
Colonial White Waxy Flax

Dragonfly and Friends Card

C1004
1285
X5631
1235
1385
72124
72110
72100
72106
72126
7100
7190

Dragonfly and Friends

Heavenly Blue CS

Amethyst CS

Key Lime CS

White Daisy CS

Grey Flannel Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Buttercup Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Amethyst Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Blush Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Heavenly Blue Exclusive Inks™ Pad
White Daisy Organdy Ribbon

My Accents™ Silver



Whimsy Garden Layout
B1072 Whimsy Garden

1235 Key Lime CS
1285 Heavenly Blue CS
1241 Dutch Blue CS
1385 White Daisy CS
72126 Heavenly Blue Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72119 Dutch Blue Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72106 Blush Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72131 Key Lime Exclusive Inks™ Pad
7190 My Accents™ Silver
7268 3-D Foam Squares
1780 Decorative Wire
7173 Silver Eyelets

Paper Crimper
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4" x 6" Luck! Card
Originals: Background Bar™

A1087 Luck!

1229 Clover Meadow CS

X5633 Breeze CS

1235 Key Lime CS

1385 White Daisy CS

72107 Breeze Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72131 Key Lime Exclusive Inks™ Pad
X284 Vellum Square Tags

7231 Clover Meadow Gingham Ribbon
7198 My Accents™ Heavenly Blue

9" x 9" Retro Flowers Layout
Reflections: Main Frame—+Four Square™
D1090 Retro Flowers

C1205 Whimsy Caps

1385 White Daisy CS

1231 Bubblegum CS

1235 Key Lime CS

1240 Sunkiss Yellow CS

72151 Sunkiss Yellow Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72107 Breeze Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72109 Bubblegum Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72131 Key Lime Exclusive Inks™ Pad
7194 My Accents™ Buttercup

7141 Sunkiss Yellow Eyelets

7270 White Grosgrain Ribbon

7355 Bubblegum Waxy Flax

7679 Liquid Glass

9" x 9" Botanicals Super Set Layout
Reflections: Main Frame™

C1055 Botanicals Super Set

1385 White Daisy CS

1235 Key Lime CS

X5633 Breeze CS

72107 Breeze Exclusive Inks™ Pad

72131 Key Lime Exclusive Inks™ Pad

7231 Clover Meadow Gingham Ribbon
7270 White Grosgrain Ribbon

7198 My Accents™ Heavenly Blue

Z381 Dimensional Elements Classic Alphabet

4" x 6" Faith Card
Originals: Medal Ribbon™

B1201 Faith

1385 White Daisy CS

1388 Colonial White CS

72118 Desert Stand Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72120 Garden Green Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72142 Parchment Exclusive Inks™ Pad
7191 My Accents™ Pewter

7101 Ivory Organdy Ribbon

2366 Autumn Soft Chalks

z374 Coluzzle® Oval
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9" x 9" Happy Easter Layout
Reflections: Title Topper™

D1085 Happy Easter

C1179 Off the Block Alphabet

1235 Key Lime CS
1240 Sunkiss Yellow CS
1385 White Daisy CS

X5633 Breeze CS
72131 Key Lime Exclusive Inks™ Pad

72151 Sunkiss Yellow Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72107 Breeze Exclusive Inks™ Pad
7168 White Daisy Eyelets
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My Accents™ White Daisy
Colonial White Waxy Flax
White Grosgrain Ribbon

6" x 3" Beautiful Spring Card
Originals: Side Flap™

D1121
X5633
1235
1231
1385
22131
72107

Beautiful Spring

Breeze CS

Key Lime CS

Bubblegum CS

White Daisy CS

Key Lime Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Breeze Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Bubblegum Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Bubblegum Eyelets

Key Lime Eyelets

White Grosgrain Ribbon
Bubblegum Waxy Flax
Corner Rounder

4" x 4" Easter Garden Card

D1119
1385
X5633
1231
22107
72109
7219
2270
7193
7355

Easter Garden

White Daisy CS

Breeze CS

Bubblegum CS

Breeze Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Bubblegum Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Baby Pink Gingham Ribbon
White Grosgrain Ribbon
My Accents™ White Daisy
Bubblegum Waxy Flax
Sewing Machine

12" x 12" Egg.Cited Layout
Reflections: Bottom Border—Base™

B1198 Egg.Cited

D1094 Harvest Caps

1240 Sunkiss Yellow CS

X5633 Breeze CS

1385 White Daisy CS

1235 Key Lime CS

1231 Bubblegum CS

72151 Sunkiss Yellow Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72107 Breeze Exclusive Inks™ Pad
7219 Baby Pink Gingham Ribbon
7381 Dimensional Elements Classic Alphabet
7141 Sunkiss Yellow Eyelets
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Party Words Tag

B1112 Party Words

D1051 Expecting

D1066 Romantic Backgrounds
X8003 Best Friends

1299 Baby Pink CS

1235 Key Lime CS

X5631 Amethyst CS

72131 Key Lime Exclusive Inks™ Pad
3603 Embossing Set

7270 White Grosgrain Ribbon

7190 My Accents™ Silver

7196 My Accents™ Baby Pink

2378 Dimensional Elements Slide Frames
4y, x 595" Birthday Bash Card
D1086 Birthday Bash

D1051 Expecting

D1065 Background Basics

1299 Baby Pink CS

1235 Key Lime CS

72102 Baby Pink Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72105 Black Exclusive Inks™ Pad
X285 Paper Circle Tags

7270 White Grosgrain Ribbon

2679 Liquid Glass

7193 My Accents™ White

3505 Watercolor Pencils

2379 Dimensional Elements Bookplates

12" x 12" Confetti and Favors Layout

D1012
1231
1242
1299
1296
1295
1385
72109
22150

Confetti and Favors
Bubblegum CS

Sunflower CS

Baby Pink CS

Spring Iris CS

Lilac Mist CS

White Daisy CS

Bubblegum Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Sunflower Exclusive Inks™ Pad

72148 Spring Iris Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72133 Lilac Mist Exclusive Inks™ Pad
7193 My Accents™ White

7400 Sassy Strands™—White Daisy
7381 Dimensional Elements Classic Alphabet
7291 Hinges

9" x 9" Celebration Layout

C1112 Celebration

B1112 Party Words

1235 Key Lime CS

1299 Baby Pink CS

1295 Lilac Mist CS

1296 Spring Iris CS

72131 Key Lime Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72133 Lilac Mist Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72148 Spring Iris Exclusive Inks™ Pad
1780 Decorative Wire

X287 Paper Square Tags

7190 My Accents™ Silver
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4y4" x 5%5" Baby Impressions Card
A1037 Baby Impressions

D1002 The Simple Things

1301 Bamboo CS

1284 Indian Corn Blue CS

X5639 Sweet Leaf CS

1388 Colonial White CS

72130 Indian Corn Blue Exclusive Inks™ Pad
X147 Fancy Cuts Tags

7283 My Accents™ Colonial White
X285 Paper Circle Tags

7153 Indian Corn Blue Eyelets

7401 Sassy Strands™—Autumn Harvest
2379 Dimensional Elements Bookplates

3%" x 8" Expecting Card

D1051 Expecting

1299 Baby Pink CS

1385 White Daisy CS

X5631 Amethyst CS

72102 Baby Pink Exclusive Inks™ Pad

72100 Amethyst Exclusive Inks™ Pad
3505 Watercolor Pencils

7270 White Grosgrain Ribbon

Z379 Dimensional Elements Bookplates
7193 My Accents™ White

7291 Hinges

6" x 6" Animal Parade Layout
C1219 Animal Parade
A1021 Sans Small Caps

A1020 Sans Small Lowercase

C1191 Calendar

1284 Indian Corn Blue CS

1301 Bamboo CS

1388 Colonial White CS

72130 Indian Corn Blue Exclusive Inks™ Pad
X285 Paper Circle Tags

7401 Sassy Strands™—Autumn Harvest
7286 My Accents™ Outdoor Denim
7283 My Accents™ Colonial White
7153 Indian Corn Blue Eyelets

6" x 6" Class of Layout
C1228 Class Of

1386 Black CS

1385 White Daisy CS

1226 Watermelon CS

1299 Baby Pink CS

1235 Key Lime CS

72105 Black Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72131 Key Lime Exclusive Inks™ Pad
X287 Paper Square Tags

PAGE 74

Tag Charms Announcement
Reflections: Main Frame™

D1017 Sketchy Caps

B1180 Tag Charms

1241 Dutch Blue CS

1228 Citrus Leaf CS

72112 Citrus Leaf Exclusive Inks™ Pad

7193 My Accents™ White Daisy

7228 Dutch Blue Gingham Ribbon

2379 Dimensional Elements Bookplates
Label Maker



8" x 3%" Playful Tags Card
D1132 Playful Tags

SPRING 2006 IDEA BOOK RECIPES

9" x 9" Accents, Etc. Layout
Reflections: Sidebar™

72107 Breeze Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72136 Ocean Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72151 Sunkiss Yellow Exclusive Inks™ Pad
7193 My Accents™ White Daisy
7400 Sassy Strands™—\White Daisy
7268 3-D Foam Squares
Staples
PAGE 77

6" x 6" Ritzy Ribbon Layout
Reflections: Main Frame—Offset™

C1081 Sketchy Lowercase

1385 White Daisy CS

1231 Bubblegum CS

1228 Citrus Leaf CS

1225 Sunny Yellow CS

1226 Watermelon CS

X5631 Amethyst Exclusive Inks™ Pad
44751 True Black Archival Stamp Pad
2359 Buttercup Waxy Flax

7344 Colonial White Waxy Flax
2350 Amethyst Waxy Flax

2360 Sunflower Waxy Flax

7174 Amethyst Eyelets

7178 Sweet Leaf Eyelets

7168 White Daisy Eyelets

7141 Sunkiss Yellow Eyelets

7144 Bubblegum Eyelets

2679 Liquid Glass

Z379 Dimensional Elements Bookplates

Sandpaper

9" x 9" Gift Tags Layout

D1031
D1017
1241
1231
1385
72109
2270
7168
7193

Gift Tags

Sketchy Caps

Dutch Blue CS

Bubblegum CS

White Daisy CS

Bubblegum Exclusive Inks™ Pad
White Grosgrain Ribbon

White Daisy Eyelets

My Accents™ White Daisy
Stitching

12" x 12" Brilliant Bookplates Layout
Reflections: Quartet™

D1091
D1120
1231
1385
1233
1228
X5631
72109
72149
72112
72100
1394
4275
7284
7193
7381
X285
2359
2356
7219

PAGE 75

Groovy

Brilliant Bookplates

Bubblegum CS

White Daisy CS

Star Spangled Blue CS

Citrus Leaf CS

Amethyst CS

Bubblegum Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Star-Spangled Blue Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Citrus Leaf Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Amethyst Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Vellum

My Legacy Writer® Black Set
My Accents™ Cranberry

My Accents™ White Daisy
Dimensional Elements Classic Alphabet
Paper Circle Tags

Buttercup Waxy Flax
Watermelon Waxy Flax

Baby Pink Gingham Ribbon
Sandpaper

6" x 6" Funky Confetti Layout
Reflections: Bottom Border™

A1057
A1058
1225
1241
1385
1228
72152
72119
72112
4275
1776

Funky Confetti

Funky Chunky

Sunny Yellow CS

Dutch Blue CS

White Daisy CS

Citrus Leaf CS

Sunny Yellow Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Dutch Blue Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Citrus Leaf Exclusive Inks™ Pad
My Legacy Writer® Black Set
Long Reach Punch 1/8"
Sandpaper

215" x 3%" Funky Chunky Card

A1058
D1135
1385
1228
X5631
72112
72100
2379
2350
7190
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Funky Chunky

Words to Live By

White Daisy CS

Citrus Leaf CS

Amethyst CS

Citrus Leaf Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Amethyst Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Dimensional Elements Bookplates
Amethyst Waxy Flax

My Accents™ Silver

C1229 Accents, Etc.

B1142 Vroom Caps

D1017 Sketchy Caps

1386 Black CS

1241 Dutch Blue CS

1233 Star Spangled Blue CS
1385 White Daisy CS

7891 Versamark® Ink Pad
7921 Coloring Pencils, Primary
Z375 Coluzzle Tag

7228 Dutch Blue Gingham
7190 My Accents™ Silver
7192 My Accents™ Black
2670 Black Embossing Powder

Stitching

8" x 3%2" Flower Blocks Card
Originals: Puzzle Backdrop™

B1141 Flower Blocks

1385 White Daisy CS

1231 Bubblegum CS

1228 Citrus Leaf CS

1241 Dutch Blue CS

1225 Sunny Yellow CS

72109 Bubblegum Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72112 Citrus Leaf Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72119 Dutch Blue Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72152 Sunny Yellow Exclusive Inks™ Pad
1394 Vellum

2356 Watermelon Waxy Flax

7193 My Accents™ White Daisy
PAGE 76

9" x 9" Square Elements Layout
Reflections: Main Frame™

D1117 Square Elements

D1045 Giddy-Up Alphabet

X5636 Ocean CS

X5633 Breeze CS

1273 Desert Sand CS
1385 White Daisy CS
72136 Ocean Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72107 Breeze Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72118 Desert Sand Exclusive Inks™ Pad
7191 My Accents™ Pewter
X285 Paper Circle Tags
7280 Natural Hemp

Sandpaper

4" x 6" Bold Borders Card
C1218 Bold Borders
A1045 Get Well Soon
D1090 Retro Flowers

1240 Sunkiss Yellow CS

X5633 Breeze CS

1246 Hollyhock CS

1385 White Daisy CS

72151 Sunkiss Yellow Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72107 Breeze Exclusive Inks™ Pad

72128 Hollyhock Exclusive Inks™ Pad
7236 Sunkiss Yellow Grosgrain Ribbon
7194 My Accents™ Buttercup

X285 Paper Circle Tags

4" x 6" Slide Frames Card
Originals: The Main Idea™
D1129 Slide Frames

D1055 Best Friends

X5636 Ocean CS

1273 Desert Sand CS

1246 Hollyhock CS

72136 Ocean Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72118 Desert Sand Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72128 Hollyhock Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Z379 Dimensional Elements Bookplates
7173 Silver Eyelets

1780 Decorative Wire

2344 Colonial White Waxy Flax

9" x 9" Circle Elements Layout
Reflections: Half & Half™

D1118 Circle Elements

D1100 Classic Caps

X5633 Breeze CS

X5636 Ocean CS
1240 Sunkiss Yellow CS
1385 White Daisy CS

D1131
B1024
X5636
X5633
1273
1385
72136
72107
72118
7344
7209
7400

Ritzy Ribbon

Flower Garden

Ocean CS

Breeze CS

Desert Sand CS

White Daisy CS

Ocean Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Breeze Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Desert Sand Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Colonial White Waxy Flax

White Daisy Organdy Ribbon 3/8"
Sassy Strands™—\White Daisy

5" x 5" Speckled Background Card

D1054
D1022
D1036
1240
X5633
1246
1385
72107
72128
X287
7379
2270
7400

Speckled Background

Baby

Heritage

Sunkiss Yellow CS

Breeze CS

Hollyhock CS

White Daisy CS

Breeze Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Hollyhock Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Paper Square Tags
Dimensional Elements Bookplates
White Grosgrain Ribbon
Sassy Strands™—White Daisy
Staple

12" x 12" Romantic Backgrounds Layout
Reflections: Front & Center—Split Focus™

D1066
D1100
X7060B
1246
1385
72128
72118
7379
7191

Romantic Backgrounds

Classic Caps

Heirloom Paper Packet

Hollyhock CS

White Daisy CS

Hollyhock Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Desert Sand Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Dimensional Elements Bookplates
My Accents™ Pewter

4" x 6" Sentiment Squares Card
Originals: Tag from the Heart™

B1179
W325
1240
X5633
1246
1385
72151
22107
72128
7236
7190

PAGE 78
Baby Card

D1022
1246
X5640
1301
1388
22103
72106
7344
7355
7194
7219

Sentiment Squares

Words To Live By

Sunkiss Yellow CS

Breeze CS

Hollyhock CS

White Daisy CS

Sunkiss Yellow Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Breeze Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Hollyhock Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Sunkiss Yellow Grosgrain Ribbon
My Accents™ Silver

Sewing Machine

Sandpaper

Baby

Hollyhock CS

Blush CS

Bamboo CS

Colonial White CS

Bamboo Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Blush Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Colonial White Waxy Flax
Bubblegum Waxy Flax

My Accents™ Buttercup
Baby Pink Gingham Ribbon

9" x 9" Girly Girl Layout

D1003
X7058B
1246
1385
72128

Girly Girl

Precious Paisleys Paper Packet
Hollyhock CS

White Daisy CS

Hollyhock Exclusive Inks™ Pad



72132 Kiwi Exclusive Inks™ Pad

72126 Heavenly Blue Exclusive Inks™ Pad
7233 Baby Pink Grosgrain Ribbon

7193 My Accents™ White

7196 My Accents™ Baby Pink

Childhood Boy Layout
D1038 Childhood Boy

D1022 Baby

1292 Crystal Blue CS

1271 Buttercup CS

X5639 Sweet Leaf CS

1285 Heavenly Blue CS

1301 Bamboo CS

72126 Heavenly Blue Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72153 Sweet Leaf Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72117 Crystal Blue Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72103 Bamboo Exclusive Inks™ Pad
7283 My Accents™ Colonial White
7194 My Accents™ Buttercup

7291 Hinges

7379 Dimensional Elements Bookplates

Best Friends Card
D1055 Best Friends
X5633 Breeze CS

X5636 Ocean CS

X56460 Blush CS

1271 Buttercup CS

72136 Ocean Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72106 Blush Exclusive Inks™ Pad
7193 My Accents™ White

7285 Paper Circle Tags

PAGE 79

3" x 3" All You Need Card
D1025 All You Need

1244 Garden Green CS

1220 Pink Carnation CS

1285 Heavenly Blue CS

1385 White Daisy CS

72120 Garden Green Exclusive Inks™ Pad
7193 My Accents™ White

7346 Heavenly Blue Waxy Flax

7219 Baby Pink Gingham Ribbon

7168 White Daisy Eyelets

12" x 12" Wedding Layout
D1030 Wedding
X5639 Sweet Leaf CS

1301 Bamboo CS

1299 Baby Pink CS

1388 Colonial White CS

1271 Buttercup CS

72153 Sweet Leaf Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72103 Bamboo Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72102 Baby Pink Exclusive Inks™ Pad
7194 My Accents™ Buttercup

7102 Baby Pink Organdy Ribbon
7101 Ivory Organdy Ribbon

7219 Baby Pink Gingham Ribbon

A Little Something Card
C1193 A Little Something
1271 Buttercup CS
X5639 Sweet Leaf CS
X5640 Blush CS

1385 White Daisy CS

72106 Blush Exclusive Inks™ Pad

72123 Goldrush Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72110 Buttercup Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72153 Sweet Leaf Exclusive Inks™ Pad
7193 My Accents™ White

Z379 Dimensional Elements Bookplates
7233 Baby Pink Grosgrain Ribbon

6" x 6" Heritage Layout
D1036 Heritage

1271 Buttercup CS

1245 Olive CS

X5639 Sweet Leaf CS

1301 Bamboo CS

72137 Olive Exclusive Inks™ Pad
7214 Garden Green Organdy Ribbon
7102 Baby Pink Organdy Ribbon
7219 Baby Pink Gingham Ribbon
7194 My Accents™ Buttercup

7285 My Accents™ Garden Green
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PAGE 80

4y," x 535" Comforting Thoughts Card
C1088 Comforting Thoughts

D1125 The Giving Hand

X5639 Sweet Leaf CS

1271 Buttercup CS

1388 Colonial White CS

1223 Orchid Bouguet CS

72110 Buttercup Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72153 Sweet Leaf Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72139 Orchid Bouquet Exclusive Inks™ Pad
7355 Bubblegum Waxy Flax

7190 My Accents™ Silver

7102 Baby Pink Organdy Ribbon

3" x 3" You’re Special Card
Originals: Chic Panels™

C1220 You're Special

D1034 Spring

X7058B Precious Paisleys Paper Packet
X5631 Amethyst CS

X5639 Sweet Leaf CS

1223 Orchid Bouquet CS

72100 Amethyst Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72153 Sweet Leaf Exclusive Inks™ Pad
7194 My Accents™ Buttercup

Greetings To You Tag
B1125 Greetings To You
D1124 To Love More

X5639 Sweet Leaf CS

1271 Buttercup CS

1385 White Daisy CS

72128 Hollyhock Exclusive Inks™ Pad
7891 Versamark® Ink Pad

7400 Sassy Strands™—White Daisy
7270 White Grosgrain Ribbon
2364 Spring Soft Chalks

4y, x 515" God Bless You Card
Originals: Winning Combination™
D1023 God Bless You

1271 Buttercup CS

1385 White Daisy CS

X5639 Sweet Leaf CS

X5631 Amethyst CS

72100 Amethyst Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72110 Buttercup Exclusive Inks™ Pad
7193 My Accents™ White Daisy
7197 My Accents™ Amethyst

7400 Sassy Strands™—White Daisy

9" x 9" The Simple Things Layout
Reflections: Title Topper—Pieced Together™
D1002 The Simple Things

1223 Orchid Bouguet CS

X5631 Amethyst CS

X5639 Sweet Leaf CS

1271 Buttercup CS

1385 White Daisy CS

72100 Amethyst Exclusive Inks™ Pad
3603 Embossing Kit

7400 Sassy Strands™—White Daisy
7291 Hinges

7197 My Accents™ Amethyst

X147 Fancy Cuts Tags

PAGE 81

9" x 9" Groovy Layout
D1091 Groovy
D1034 Spring

1223 Orchid Bouguet CS

X5639 Sweet Leaf CS

1271 Buttercup CS

X5631 Amethyst CS

72139 Orchid Bouguet Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72100 Amethyst Exclusive Inks™ Pad

2378 Dimensional Elements Slide Frames
7379 Dimensional Elements Bookplates
2679 Liquid Glass

7193 My Accents™ White Daisy

9" x 9" Floral Thank You Layout

B1124 Floral Thank You
C1191 Calendar

1271 Buttercup CS
1223 Orchid Bouquet CS

X5639 Sweet Leaf CS

1299 Baby Pink CS

1385 White Daisy CS

X5631 Amethyst CS

72110 Buttercup Exclusive Inks™ Pad

72139 Orchid Bouquet Exclusive Inks™ Pad

72153 Sweet Leaf Exclusive Inks™ Pad

72100 Amethyst Exclusive Inks™ Pad

72102 Baby Pink Exclusive Inks™ Pad

7197 My Accents™ Amethyst

7194 My Accents™ Buttercup

7193 My Accents™ White Daisy
Stitching

4%," x 3" Love Quotes Card

C1194 Love Quotes

X5631 Amethyst CS

1385 White Daisy CS

72110 Buttercup Exclusive Inks™ Pad

72100 Amethyst Exclusive Inks™ Pad

72153 Sweet Leaf Exclusive Inks™ Pad

72139 Orchid Bouquet Exclusive Inks™ Pad

7402 Sassy Strands™—Winter Classic

7283 My Accents™ Colonial White

Special Friendship Tag Card

C1092 Special Friendship

X5639 Sweet Leaf CS

1223 Orchid Bouguet CS

1385 White Daisy CS

1271 Buttercup CS

72153 Sweet Leaf Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72110 Buttercup Exclusive Inks™ Pad
7402 Sassy Strands™—Winter Classic
7270 White Grosgrain Ribbon

7194 My Accents™ Buttercup

7193 My Accents™ White

9" x 9" Love Tags Layout
Reflections: Title Topper™

D1084 Love Tags

C1191 Calendar

C1230 Speckled Eggs
X5631 Amethyst

X5639 Sweet Leaf CS

1299 Baby Pink CS

1385 White Daisy CS

1271 Buttercup CS

72105 Black Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72100 Amethyst Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72153 Sweet Leaf Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72110 Buttercup Exclusive Inks™ Pad
7197 My Accents™ Amethyst

7193 My Accents™ White

2270 White Grosgrain Ribbon
PAGE 82

9" x 9" From the Heart Layout
Reflections: Side Bar—All Accent™

B1197 Love Is
C1163 From the Heart
1385 White Daisy CS
1299 Baby Pink CS
1220 Pink Carnation CS
72102 Baby Pink Exclusive Inks™ Pad
1780 Decorative Wire
7190 My Accents™ Silver
1759 Silver Brads
X287 Paper Square Tags
3505 Watercolor Pencils
Paper Crimper
White Paint
Foam Brush

Sentimental Delights Card
C1026 Sentimental Delights

X8003 My Reflections Collection™ Best Friends
1285 Heavenly Blue CS
1235 Key Lime CS
7891 Versamark® Ink Pad
7673 White Embossing Powder
7193 My Accents™ White Daisy
2270 White Grosgrain Ribbon
7190 My Accents™ Silver
White Paint
Foam Brush
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6" x 6" Cheerful Thoughts Layout
Reflections: Main Frame™

B1144 Cheerful Thoughts

X7034B Heaven Sent Paper Packet

72126 Heavenly Blue Exclusive Inks™ Pad
7236 Sunkiss Yellow Grosgrain Ribbon
X285 Paper Circle Tags

X286 Paper Rectangle Tags

2346 Heavenly Blue Waxy Flax

2359 Buttercup Waxy Flax

7344 Colonial White Waxy Flax

7198 My Accents™ Heavenly Blue

7194 My Accents™ Buttercup

7193 My Accents™ White Daisy

2379 Dimensional Elements Bookplates
3505 Watercolor Pencils

6" x 6" Spunky Greetings Card

B1123 Spunky Greetings
D1135 Words To Live By
1285 Heavenly Blue CS
1220 Pink Carnation CS
1385 White Daisy CS
1299 Baby Pink CS
72143 Pink Carnation Exclusive Inks™ Pad
7891 Versamark® Ink Pad
7193 My Accents™ White Daisy
2673 White Embossing Powder
7270 White Grosgrain Ribbon
7219 Baby Pink Gingham Ribbon
7216 Seafoam Organdy Ribbon
White Paint
Foam Brush

Birthday Script Tag Card
B1208 Birthday Script

1299 Baby Pink CS
1385 White Daisy CS
1235 Key Lime CS
72102 Baby Pink Exclusive Inks™ Pad
7891 Versamark® Ink Pad
3505 Watercolor Pencils
7270 White Grosgrain Ribbon
7196 My Accents™ Baby Pink
Sandpaper
White Paint
Foam Brush
PAGE 83

Holiday Jubilee Layout
D1128 Holiday Jubilee

1235 Key Lime CS

1285 Heavenly Blue CS

1385 White Daisy CS

1299 Baby Pink CS

72118 Desert Sand Exclusive Inks™ Pad
7400 Sassy Strands™—White Daisy
7168 White Daisy Eyelets

7198 My Accents™ Heavenly Blue
7270 White Grosgrain Ribbon
X285 Paper Circle Tags

3505 Watercolor Pencils

Seasonal Thoughts Card
C1222 Seasonal Thoughts

1299 Baby Pink CS
1385 White Daisy CS
1285 Heavenly Blue CS
72102 Baby Pink Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72124 Grey Flannel Exclusive Inks™ Pad
3505 Watercolor Pencils
2379 Dimensional Elements Bookplates
7400 Sassy Strands™—White Daisy
7168 White Daisy Eyelets
7193 My Accents™ White Daisy

White Paint

Foam Brush

Calendar Layout
C1191 Calendar
D1017 Sketchy Caps

1220 Pink Carnation CS

1235 Key Lime CS

1285 Heavenly Blue CS

1299 Baby Pink CS

1385 White Daisy CS

72102 Baby Pink Exclusive Inks™ Pad
7891 Versamark® Ink Pad

7219 Baby Pink Gingham Ribbon
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2673
7196
7344

White Embossing Powder
My Accents™ Baby Pink
Colonial White Waxy Flax

Words to Live By Card

D1135
1220
1385
1225
1299
1285
72143
72152
72102
72126
7194
7236

PAGE 92
5%" x 4Y4"
B1199
7526

1385

1386

1274

1235

1295
22105
72131
72133
7891

7169

7192

7363

X285

Words to Live By

Pink Carnation CS

White Daisy CS

Sunny Yellow CS

Baby Pink CS

Heavenly Blue CS

Pink Carnation Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Sunny Yellow Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Baby Pink Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Heavenly Blue Exclusive Inks™ Pad
My Accents™ Buttercup

Sunkiss Yellow Grosgrain Ribbon

Card

Chinese Symbols

Envelope Template 5%2" x 44"
White Daisy CS

Black CS

Holiday Red CS

Key Lime CS

Lilac Mist CS

Black Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Key Lime Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Lilac Mist Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Versamark® Ink Pad

Black Eyelets

My Accents™ Black

Black Waxy Flax

Paper Circle Tags

Sandpaper

Two Envelopes

B1199
1235
1386
1385
1274
1295
72105
72133
7891
7192
7363

PAGE 95

Chinese Symbols

Key Lime CS

Black CS

White Daisy CS

Holiday Red CS

Lilac Mist CS

Black Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Lilac Mist Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Versamark® Ink Pad

My Accents™ Black

Black Waxy Flax
Sandpaper

Door Hanger

B1210
C1224
X146
1271
1246
1235
X5633
72110
72128
72131
72107
X287
7270
7159
7344
7679

Flutter

Fluttering Frames

Door Hanger w/ Pouch
Buttercup CS

Hollyhock CS

Key Lime CS

Breeze CS

Buttercup Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Hollyhock Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Key Lime Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Breeze Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Paper Square Tags

White Grosgrain Ribbon
Buttercup Eyelets

Colonial White Waxy Flax
Liquid Glass

Door Hanger Box

B1210
C1224
X146
1246
1271
X5633
1235
72128
72110
22107
72131
7193
7168
7270
7679

Flutter

Fluttering Frames

Door Hanger w/ Pouch
Hollyhock CS

Buttercup CS

Breeze CS

Key Lime CS

Hollyhock Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Buttercup Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Breeze Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Key Lime Exclusive Inks™ Pad
My Accents™ White

White Daisy Eyelets

White Grosgrain Ribbon
Liquid Glass

PAGE 101

12" x 12" Layout

C1004 Whimsy Garden

D1022 Baby

1385 White Daisy CS

1386 Black CS

1235 Key Lime CS

1285 Heavenly Blue CS

1296 Spring Iris CS

1246 Hollyhock CS

X5630 Taffy CS

72128 Hollyhock Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72151 Sunkiss Yellow Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72124 Grey Flannel Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72126 Heavenly Blue Exclusive Inks™ Pad
7173 Silver Eyelets

7291 Hinges

1780 Decorative Wire

7268 3-D Foam Squares

7209 White Daisy Organdy Ribbon 38"
7190 My Accents™ Silver

Lollipop Bag

C1057 Little Things Matter

1235 Key Lime CS

1240 Sunkiss Yellow CS

1285 Heavenly Blue CS

1385 White Daisy CS

X5640 Blush CS

72124 Grey Flannel Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72106 Blush Exclusive Inks™ Pad

72151 Sunkiss Yellow Exclusive Inks™ Pad
X276 Cello Gift Bags

7578 Corner Rounder

1780 Decorative Wire

7268 3-D Foam Squares

7209 White Daisy Organdy Ribbon 35"
PAGE 103

4" x 6" Love Card

C1217 Smitten

1246 Hollyhock CS

X5640 Blush CS

1295 Lilac Mist CS

1385 White Daisy CS

72128 Hollyhock Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72106 Blush Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72133 Lilac Mist Exclusive Inks™ Pad
7134 Prisma Glitter

1762 Write ‘n Rub Pen

7209 White Daisy Organdy Ribbon %"
X276 Cello Gift Bags

Gift Bag

C1217 Smitten

1246 Hollyhock CS

X5640 Blush CS

1295 Lilac Mist CS

1385 White Daisy CS

72128 Hollyhock Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72106 Blush Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72133 Lilac Mist Exclusive Inks™ Pad
7134 Prisma Glitter

1762 Write ‘n Rub Pen

7400 Sassy Strands™—White Daisy
X285 Paper Circle Tags

7219 Baby Pink Gingham Ribbon
7380 Dimensional Elements Basic Shapes
PAGE 108

January Stamp of the Month Art
12" x 12" Layout

B1197
D1100
C1190
B1002
D1055

Love Is

Classic Caps

Believe Lowercase

Calendar

Best Friends

My Reflections Collection™ Best Friends Kit
Hollyhock CS

Baby Pink CS

Blush CS

Black CS

White Daisy CS

Hollyhock Exclusive Inks™ Pad
Blush Exclusive Inks™ Pad
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72105 Black Exclusive Inks™ Pad

7291 Hinges

7190 My Accents™ Silver

7192 My Accents™ Black

2380 Dimensional Elements Basic Shapes
X287 Paper Square Tags

7272 Black Grosgrain Ribbon

Tote Box

B1197 Love Is
D1048 Spunky
B1075 Giggle Alphabet

1299 Baby Pink CS

X5640 Blush CS

1386 Black CS

72106 Blush Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72105 Black Exclusive Inks™ Pad
7192 My Accents™ Black

X287 Paper Square Tags

7272 Black Grosgrain Ribbon
7207 Medium Tote Box

52" x 4Y4" Card
B1197 Love Is

1246 Hollyhock CS

1299 Baby Pink CS

1385 White Daisy CS

72105 Black Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72128 Hollyhock Exclusive Inks™ Pad
1759 Silver Brads

X287 Paper Square Tags

8" x 3%;" Card

B1197 Love Is

1246 Hollyhock CS

X5640 Blush CS

1386 Black CS

1385 White Daisy CS

72128 Hollyhock Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72106 Blush Exclusive Inks™ Pad
7888 StazOn® Ink Pad

1395 Vellum

7291 Hinges

7193 My Accents™ White

7272 Black Grosgrain Ribbon

February Stamp of the Month Art
Eternal Love Card

D1134 Elegant Script

X7061B Floral Impressions Paper Packet
72120 Garden Green Exclusive Inks™ Pad

Z379 Dimensional Elements Bookplates
7100 White Daisy Organdy Ribbon
7193 My Accents™ White Daisy

Bliss Card

D1134 Elegant Script
X7061B Floral Impressions Paper Packet
72120 Garden Green Exclusive Inks™ Pad

Z379 Dimensional Elements Bookplates
7193 My Accents™ White Daisy
Mini Album

D1134 Elegant Script

71166 3" x 3" Mini Aloum—Cream
X7061B Floral Impressions Paper Packet
72120 Garden Green Exclusive Inks™ Pad

X186 White Mulberry Paper
7378 Dimensional Elements Slide Frames
6" x 6" Layout

D1134 Elegant Script
X7061B Floral Impressions Paper Packet

72120 Garden Green Exclusive Inks™ Pad
X186 White Mulberry Paper

7100 White Daisy Organdy Ribbon
PAGE 109

March Stamp of the Month Art

Basket
C1230 Speckled Eggs

1285 Heavenly Blue CS

X5639 Sweet Leaf CS

1223 Orchid Bouquet CS

1385 White Daisy CS

X5631 Amethyst CS

72126 Heavenly Blue Exclusive Inks™ Pad
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72153 Sweet Leaf Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72139 Orchid Bouquet Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72100 Amethyst Exclusive Inks™ Pad

7174 Amethyst Eyelets

7197 My Accents™ Amethyst

7400 Sassy Strands™—White Daisy

7243 Grape Sherbet Grosgrain Ribbon
1777 Long Reach Punch %"

3" x 5" Easter Card
C1230 Speckled Eggs
X5639 Sweet Leaf CS

1385 White Daisy CS

1223 Orchid Bouquet CS

72126 Heavenly Blue Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72153 Sweet Leaf Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72139 Orchid Bouquet Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72100 Amethyst Exclusive Inks™ Pad
7291 Hinges

7193 My Accents™ White Daisy

7400 Sassy Strands™—White Daisy

9" x 9" Layout

C1230 Speckled Eggs

1285 Heavenly Blue CS

X5639 Sweet Leaf CS

1223 Orchid Bouguet CS

1385 White Daisy CS

X5631 Amethyst CS

72126 Heavenly Blue Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72153 Sweet Leaf Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72139 Orchid Bouquet Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72100 Amethyst Exclusive Inks™ Pad
7198 My Accents™ Heavenly Blue

7178 Sweet Leaf Eyelets

7400 Sassy Strands™—White Daisy

4" x 6" Spring Card
C1230 Speckled Eggs
C1082 Curly-Q Lowercase

1285 Heavenly Blue CS

X5639 Sweet Leaf CS

1223 Orchid Bouguet CS

1385 White Daisy CS

X5631 Amethyst CS

72126 Heavenly Blue Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72153 Sweet Leaf Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72139 Orchid Bouquet Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72100 Amethyst Exclusive Inks™ Pad
7243 Grape Sherbet Grosgrain Ribbon
7197 My Accents™ Amethyst

April Stamp of the Month Art

9" x 9" Layout

Reflections: Title Topper—Pieced Together™
D1130 Random Thoughts

1271 Buttercup CS

5590 Pansy Purple CS

1244 Garden Green CS

1223 Orchid Bouguet CS

1388 Colonial White CS

72125 Grey Wool Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72141 Pansy Purple Exclusive Inks™ Pad
7921 Coloring Pencils, Primary

7283 My Accents™ Colonial White
7171 Pewter Eyelets

7401 Sassy Strands™—Autumn Harvest

Single Tulip Card
D1130 Random Thoughts

1223 Orchid Bouguet CS

1244 Garden Green CS

1388 Colonial White CS

5590 Pansy Purple CS

72120 Garden Green Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72141 Pansy Purple Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72125 Grey Wool Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72139 Orchid Bouquet Exclusive Inks™ Pad
7921 Coloring Pencils, Primary

7285 My Accents™ Garden Green

7283 My Accents™ Colonial White
Tote Box

D1130 Random Thoughts

1244 Garden Green CS

1271 Buttercup CS

1223 Orchid Bouguet CS

1388 Colonial White CS

72141 Pansy Purple Exclusive Inks™ Pad
72125 Grey Wool Exclusive Inks™ Pad
7285 My Accents™ Garden Green
7400 Sassy Strands™—White Daisy
7194 My Accents™ Buttercup

7921 Coloring Pencils, Primary

7206 Small Tote Box

7145 Watermelon Eyelets

Sassy Strands Card
D1130 Random Thoughts

1271 Buttercup CS

1244 Garden Green CS

1223 Orchid Bouquet CS

5590 Pansy Purple CS

72141 Pansy Purple Exclusive Inks™ Pad
7400 Sassy Strands™—White Daisy
7921 Coloring Pencils, Primary
7285 My Accents™ Garden Green
BACK COVER

Tote Box

7207 Medium Tote Box

X7056B Discovery Paper Packet
X7056C Discovery My Stickease™ Assortment

72155 Topiary Exclusive Inks™ Pad
7402 Sassy Strands™"—Winter Classic
X287 Paper Square Tags

7288 My Accents™ Topiary

Close To My Heart would like to thank the following Independent
Consultants and corporate stamp artists for their submissions in
this Idea Book:

Jennifer Bernardi Kristy Bishop

Irene Gingerich Elizabeth Kartchner
Tracy Liu Michelle Loader
Holly Nelson Jody Pyne

Naomi Smith Charisse Thompson
Brooke Wells
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